
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO:   INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN  

YAKIMA COUNTY AND THE CITY OF YAKIMA REGARDING THE SHAW AND 

WIDE HOLLOW CREEKS PRE-DISASTER MITIGATION FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT. 
 

RECITALS 
 THIS AGREEMENT is entered between Yakima County, Washington (hereinafter the “County”) through its 

Public Services Department, whose address is County Courthouse, 128 North 2nd Street, 4th Floor, Yakima, Washington 

98901, and the City of Yakima (hereinafter the “City”) whose address is 129 N. 2nd Street Yakima, Washington 98901, 

pursuant to RCW 39.34.080; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the County and the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) on December 2, 2014 to define 

the responsibilities and duties of the City and County for the management of the grant funds provided by other government 

agencies to implement the Shaw and Wide Hollow Creek Pre-Disaster Mitigation Flood Control Project; and  
 

 WHEREAS, the City has agreed that they will provide the local financial match of 25% of the cost of the Bridge 

Structures, and that the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s grant [FEMA grant] will provide the remaining 75% of 

the funding; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the City currently has a Washington State Department of Ecology [DOE] Floodplains by Design grant 

that provided 25% of the City’s match; but that has been amended to now provide 80% of the City’s matching contribution, 

and that also changes the bridge construction match to the match for box culverts which includes land acquisition and related 

costs; and 
 

 WHEREAS, the City and County fully agree it’s in the best interest to change the terms of the December 2, 2014 

ILA to reflect that the City will reimburse the County the City’s 80% match funds authorized by the amended DOE 

Floodplains by Design grant.  

AMENDMENT: 
 

Section 3 of the Interlocal Agreement Between the City of Yakima and Yakima County: Shaw and Wide 

Hollow Creeks Pre-Disaster Mitigation Flood Control Project is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

The first sentence of Section 3(1) is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Provide the local financial match of 80% for the costs of the City of Yakima bridges, structures 

or box culverts that equals the funds provided by the amended DOE Grant. 
 

The remaining portion of section 3(1) remains in full force and effect and the rest of the terms and conditions of 

the December 2, 2014 Interlocal Agreement are not altered in any way other than as listed herein. 
 

This Amendment to the Original Inter-local Agreement as attached shall be in full force and effect when 

executed by the City and County. 
 

Dated this  day of,    , 2019. 

 

CITY OF YAKIMA    BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 
             

City Manager     Michael D. Leita, Chairman 

 

             

City Clerk     Norm Childress, Commissioner 

 

             

      Ron Anderson, Commissioner 

 

  ATTEST: Clerk of the Board 

 

             


